



## **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

## **Abstract**

Local self Government Department- AMRUT - Nirbhaya Fund - Scheme for Lighting Dark Spots in AMRUT Cities of State - Sanctioned - Orders Issued

## LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.883/2022/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 07-04-2022

Read 1 Letter No. K-14012/03/2021-AMRUT-IIB dated 13/12/2021 from MoHUA, Government of India.

2 Letter No. CBE/SMMU/A/14/2019/General/Nirbhaya Fund dated 10/01/2022 from Mission Director, AMRUT

## **ORDER**

As per the letter read as 1 st paper above, Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs had decided to develop a scheme for lighting of dark spots in 500 AMRUT Cities through Rs.20,00,000/- Central fund allocation to each AMRUT city in consultation with States concerned.

- 2. As per the letter read as 2 <sup>nd</sup> paper above, Mission Director, AMRUT has submitted a proposal for implementing the scheme in 9 AMRUT cities in the State with a total outlay of Rs.4,03,32,839/-(Rupees Four Crore Three Lakh Thirty Two Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Nine Only). Of which an amount of Rs.1,80,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Eighty Lakh Only) will be Central Assistance and an amount of Rs.1,20,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty lakh Only) will be the matching State Share in a ratio 60:40 (60% Central Assistance, 40% State Assistance) and the balance amount will be borne by each of the 9 AMRUT cities.
- 3. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord sanction for the proposal submitted by the Mission Director, AMRUT for implementing the Nirbhaya Scheme in the 9 AMRUT Mission Cities in the State for a total outlay of Rs.4,03,32,839/- (Rupees Four Crore Three Lakh Thirty Two Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Nine Only). In the above outlay an amount of

Rs.1,80,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Eighty Lakh Only) will be Central Assistance and an amount of Rs.1,20,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty lakh Only) will be met by the State as State share in the scheme and the balance amount will be borne by each of the 9 AMRUT cities. Separate orders will be issued mentioning the Head from which the State share will be met.

(By order of the Governor) R S KANNAN SPECIAL SECRETARY

To:

Mission Director, AMRUT
The Principal Accountant General (Audit/ A&E/ LBA &A)
Finance Department [DEV-2/23/2022-Fin(1984898)]
The Information Officer, (Web & New Media) I&PRD
Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission
Stock File/Office Copy

Forwarded /By order,

Section Officer.

There farman

Copy to:

The PS to the Minister, LSGD
The PA to the Secretary (Urban), LSGD